Texas Clean Claim and Electronic Medical Billing and Payment Companion Guides (Draft Version 2.01)
Chapter 7 Companion Guide 837 Dental
This companion guide for the ASC X12N 837 Dental Healthcare Claim transaction has been created for use in
conjunction with the ASC X12N 837 004010A1 Dental Healthcare Claim Implementation Guide. It should not be
considered a replacement for the ASC X12N 837 004010A1 Dental Healthcare Claim Implementation Guide, but
rather used as an additional source of information.
Reference Information
The implementation guide for the ASC X12 837 004010A1 Healthcare Claim:  Dental is available through the

  PWK05 AC Identification Code Qualifier Value must be ‘AC’ Attachment Control Number
  PWK06   Attachment Control Number
When report type code is a Jurisdictional Report,
providers should enter the Jurisdictional Type Code
followed by the Attachment Control Number.
2300 NTE  File Information Required after January 1, 2009 when submitting a bill
that is a duplicate or an appeal.
 NTE01 ADD Note Reference Code Value must be ‘ADD’ – Additional Information
 NTE02
Claim Note Text
Resubmission Condition Code – Required after January
1, 2009 when submitting a bill that is a duplicate or an
appeal.  Enter the Condition Code Qualifier ‘BG’ followed
by the appropriate resubmission code.
‘W2’ - Duplicate of Original
‘W3’ - 1st Level appeal (request for reconsideration or
appeal with insurance carrier)
‘W4’ - 2nd Level appeal (resubmitted after receipt of TDI
decision)
‘W5’ - 3rd Level appeal (resubmitted after receipt of
hearing or judicial decision)
Example:  BGW3
2310A REF  Referring Provider Secondary
Identifiers Required when loop 2310A used.
  REF01 0B Reference Identification Qualifier One occurrence of this REF Segment must have a value
‘0B’ – State License Number.
  REF02   Reference Identification
State License Number.  When a health care provider
does not have a state license number, refer to the Health
Care Provider’s State License Number Requirement in
Chapter 3 of these guides.
2310B REF  Rendering Provider Secondary
Identifiers Required when loop 2310B used.
  REF01 0B Reference Identification Qualifier One occurrence of this REF Segment must have a value
‘0B’ – State License Number.
  REF02   Reference Identification State License Number.
2310D REF  Assistant Surgeon Secondary
Identification Required when loop 2310D used.
  REF01 0B Reference Identification Qualifier One occurrence of this REF Segment must have a value
‘0B’ – State License Number.
  REF02  Reference Identification State License Number
2420A REF  Rendering Provider Secondary
Identifiers Required when loop 2420A used.
  REF01 0B Reference Identification Qualifier One occurrence of this REF Segment must have a value
‘0B’ – State License Number.
  REF02   Reference Identification State License Number.
Updated August 12, 2008  Page 7.2